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1. Overall Description:

CT4 thanks CT3 for their LS on support of stateless NFs. CT4 answers are provided below.

Questions related to clause 6.5.3.2 of TS 29.500 (change of NF service consumer)

Q1: Is the understanding above correct?

CT4 Answer: 

The procedures for NF service consumer instance reselection have been further specified by CT4 in clause 6.6 of TS 23.527, with and without support of binding information. In both cases, the NF service producer may discover an alternative NF service consumer instance from an NF (service) set and send notification requests to it by exchanging the authority part of the Notification URI with new NF service consumer information. 
As an add-on implementation option and when supported by the corresponding API, if the NF service consumer does not support handling the notifications as described above, when the NF service consumer changes, the new NF service consumer should update NF service producers with the new Notification URI.  

Q2: If it is correct, does it imply that a massive update of the notification URI is happening after new NF take over?

CT4 Answer: 

No such signalling takes place if the NF service consumer supports the handling of notifications as described above. 
NF service consumers that do not support this handling would send one or more requests to update the notification URI depending on scenarios, e.g. whether the NF service consumer changes for one or more resource contexts (e.g. UEs, PDU sessions, policy associations, etc) and whether subscriptions were created for these contexts.

Q3: If it is not a massive update, and the update is individual per resource context, based on e.g. specified service procedures, how could the NF service consumer ensure that the update of the notification URI occurs before an event is matched in the NF service producer and the notification is triggered? 

CT4 Answer: 

Race scenarios may occur where a notification is sent by the producer at the same time as the service consumer changes. In this case, i.e. when the notification request is not successful, the NF service producer will become aware of the consumer change as described in step 3 of clause 6.5.3.2 of TS 29.500 and can re-send its notification request to the new NF service consumer. 


Questions related to clause 6.5.3.3 of TS 29.500 (change of NF service producer)

Q1: Is the understanding above correct?

CT4 Answer: 

The procedures for NF service producer instance reselection have been further specified by CT4 in clause 6.5 of TS 23.527, with and without support of binding information. In both cases, the NF service consumer may discover an alternative NF service producer instance from an NF (service) set and send subsequent requests to it by exchanging the apiRoot of resource URIs with the new NF service producer's apiRoot. 

The following possible behaviours upon a change of NF servicer producer are defined in TS 29.500:

1. The new NF Service Provider may update the binding information (e.g. the binding entity corresponding to the binding level) towards the NF service consumer, e.g. in a notification request, to enable subsequent requests from the NF service consumer to target the new NF Service Producer; or

1. The NF Service Producer may return a new resource URI in a 3xx response, upon receipt of a request from the NF service consumer.

Most APIs do not support sending a notification request including a new (subscription) resource URI, and the above mechanisms were deemed sufficient. Accordingly, this option was removed from clause 6.5.3.3 of TS 29.500.   


Q2: If it is correct, does solution “a.” above imply a massive update of the resource URI (Subscription Correlation Id) by the new service producer?

CT4 Answer: 

Solution "a" (i.e. new NF Service Producer sending a notification request to update the Subscription Correlation ID / subscription notification URI) is no longer part of the specification. 

If the NF Service Producer sends a notification request to update the binding information, the NF service producer would send one or more notification requests depending on scenarios, e.g. whether the NF service producer changes for one or more resource contexts (e.g. UEs, PDU sessions, policy associations, etc) and whether subscriptions were created for these contexts.

Q3: If it is not a massive update, and the update is performed individually per resource, as per service request, wouldn’t it be enough with solution “b.”, i.e., with the indication of the new location of the resource within the 3xx response?

CT4 Answer: 

Solution "b" (i.e. sending a 3xx response with the new resource URI) is a valid behaviour. The solution "a" is no longer described in TS 29.500.

Q4: Subclause 6.5.3.3, step 3 and step 6 specify the 3xxx redirect response by the NF service producer. Is it required to document per API the different 3xx status codes an API may use? Or is the requirement given in clause 6.5.3.3 of TS 29.500 enough for an interworking of stateless service consumer and producer?

CT4 Answer: 

307/308 status codes are defined as service specific for all HTTP methods in Table 5.2.7.1-1 of TS 29.500, which means that "the requirement to process the HTTP status code depends on the definition of the specific API". 
Besides, all status codes supported by an API should in any case be documented in the OpenAPI definition. 
Therefore, support of 307/308 status codes should be explicitly documented for every API, for all service operations where these status codes are applicable. 

CT4 agreed the attached 29.500 CR clarifying the requirements for the support of stateless NFs.


2. Actions:
To CT3 group.
ACTION: 	CT4 kindly asks CT3 group to take the above responses into account.

3. Date of Next CT4 Meetings:
3GPP TSG CT4#101e-bis	01/2021	E-Meeting
3GPP TSG CT4#102e		02/2021	E-Meeting


